## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

· CHAP. 91

ty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five

350.00

350.00

For restoring water supply system, five hundred dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four

500.00

\$25,230.00

\$24,730.00

Making a total of twenty-five thousand two hundred and thirty dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, and twenty-four thousand seven hundred and thirty dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

Approved April 4, 1923.

#### Chapter 91.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Mrs. Cora V. Swift of Portland.

Cora V. Swift, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Mrs. Cora V. Swift of Portland, in the county of Cumberland and state of Maine, widow of the late Robert B. Swift, the sum of eight dollars per month, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for military pensions beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and continuing until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 4, 1923.

### Chapter 92.

Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Girls for Maintenance and Other Purposes.

State school for girls. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for maintenance of the state school for girls, the following sums:

For Personal Services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars

\$22,000.00

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of twenty-three thousand dollars

23,000.00

For Maintenance, namely, for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair, all materials and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and patients or inmates thereof, whether present or absent, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of thirty-six thousand dollars

36,000.00

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of thirty-six thousand dollars

36,000.00

For Repairs and Equipment, namely, all materials, supplies and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures, all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and live stock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of twelve thousand, three hundred and thirty-one dollars and twenty-six cents

12,331.26

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of twelve thousand four hundred and sixty-two dollars and fifty cents

12,462.50

For New Construction and Permanent Improvements, namely, special items of expenditure not included in the foregoing specifications, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of seven thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars

7,350.00

For Interest on Trust Funds, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of five hundred and forty dollars and ninety-six cents

540.96

For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of five hundred and forty dollars and ninety-six cents

540.96

Making a total of one hundred and fifty thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars and sixty-eight cents

\$150,225.68

Approved April 4, 1923.